

# Directorate of Elementary and Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

PH No. 091-9225340- 9225341, 9225338, 9225339
Fax 091-925345

## Notification.

#### No\_\_\_\_\_/PSRA/ADD-II/Election Dated Peshawar the <u>31/08/2017.</u>

In pursuance of the meeting of the Regulatory Authority held on 28.08.2017 at 11.00 AM in the Committee Room of E&SE department under the chairmanship of the Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Chairperson of the Regulatory Authority and delegation of powers to the Director E&SE member of the Regulatory Authority, to hold the election for the four members of the Regulatory Authority from Private schools ,further in pursuance of Letter No 6342-49/PSRA/Estab dated 28.08.2017 hereby issue the following schedule and calls upon election Under the provision of KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PRIVATE

## SCHOOLS REGULATORY AUTHORITY ACT, 2017 (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO.XXV OF 2017) on CHAPTER-II Section 4 sub-section (1) clause (f) four members of the Regulatory Authority will from Private schools and under the provision of Section 4(2) the

the Regulatory Authority will from Private schools and under the provision of Section 4(2) the members at sub-section (1) clause (f) shall be elected for the fix term of three years in the manner and on the conditions as may be prescribed.

They will be elected one each from the following area.

- 1. One member from the Private schools of Central region of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (under the jurisdiction of BISE Peshawar, BISE Mardan).
- 2. One member from the Private schools of southern region of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (under the jurisdiction of BISE Kohat, BISE Bannu and BISE DI Khan),
- 3. One member from the Private schools of Hazara region of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (under the jurisdiction of BISE Abbottabad).
- 4. One member from the Private schools of Malakand Division region of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (under the jurisdiction of BISE Peshawar, BISE Malakand and BISE Swat).

S.N	Activity	Date
<i>o</i> 1.	Notice inviting nomination papers to be issued by the	07.09.2017
	Returning officers	
2.	Nomination papers shall be received on	11.09.2017 to 12.09.2017
3.	Publication of notice of all the nomination papers received on	13.09.2017
4.	Objection to the nomination papers	14.09.2017
5.	Scrutiny of nomination papers and Publication of names of validly nominated candidates on	15.09.2017
6.	Appeals against acceptance / rejection of the nomination papers to be filled on	18.09.2017
<i>7</i> .	Disposal of appeals on	18.09.2017
8.	Withdrawal of candidature	19.09.2017
9.	Publication of list of contesting candidates	20.09.2017
10.	Polling day on	30.09.2017(800Am to 5.00PM
11.	Declaration of results by the Returning Officer	30.09.2017

- 2. With a view to ensure that elections to the four members of the Private Schools Regulatory Authority are conducted honestly, justly, fairly and in accordance with law and to ensure that the corrupt practices are guarded against, it is directed that:
  - a. All Executive Authorities in Elementary and Secondary Education department/BISEs are directed not use his authority to influence the elections for members of the Private Schools Regulatory Authority in favour of a particular candidate.
  - b. If any person in the department misuses his official position in any manner in order to influence result of elections, he shall be liable to be proceeded against under Efficiency and Discipline Rule 2011.
  - c. All electoral activities mentioned in the aforesaid schedule shall be undertaken during office hour (08:00 a.m. to 04:00 pm} and the said timing will also be followed on public holidays fixed for any electoral activity of the schedule.
  - d. Only Private school registered upto 06/09/2017 working in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa can Vote

or contest Election for the member of the Regulatory Authority from Private schools of that area/region.

- e. No registered Private school of FATA or other than working in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (under the jurisdiction of any BISE) can Vote or contest Election for the member of the Regulatory Authority from Private schools.
- f. "Private School" means a school in the Private Sector including Montessori, Kindergarten, tuition academy or centre, primary, middle, high, higher Secondary Schools or in institution f equivalent level imparting education through any system of education or medium of instruction in private sector.

### Muhammad Rafiq Khattak

(Election Commissioner)

Director E & S E & Member Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Private Schools Regulatory Authority

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the: -

- 1. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E&SE Department, Chairperson Private Schools Regulatory Authority
- 2. Special Secretary Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E&SE Department Member Private Schools Regulatory Authority
- 3. All Members Private Schools Regulatory Authority.
- 4. All Chairman BISEs in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 5. All Secretaries BISEs in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All DEO (M) in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. PA to the Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Muhammad Rafiq Khattak

(Election Commissioner)
Director E & S E &
Member Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Private Schools Regulatory Authority